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Objectives. To investigate informative content of dynamic condition indicators in the patients with
urgent abdominal surgical pathology receiving complex treatment with application of immunoactive medicines
(IAM).

Methods. 276 patients receiving IAM as a part of complex treatment and control group of 166
persons are examined. Using the factorial analysis the main components are calculated and the system-
forming dynamic condition indicators of patients are defined.

Results. Application of IAM has changed number of the factors defining the structure of dynamic
condition indicators of patients’ state. Indicators of the immune system are more significant than indicators
of intoxication and severity scales. Indicators of severity scales in the patients receiving IAM are more
significant. Indicators of intoxication are more significant in patients of control group. Indicators of the
vegetative regulation and intensity of adaptable reactions significantly present dynamics of a condition in
the patients receiving IAM and present low significance in the patients of control group.

Conclusions. Use of the factorial analysis allows choosing the most informative, system-forming
indicators for monitoring of patients’ condition depending on the complex treatment methods.
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: CD3, CD4, CD8,

CD16, CD20, CD25, CD38, CD95. -
 CD16-

 (CD16 ). -

(abs), : CD25+/
CD38+, CD38+/CD95+. -

.
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APACHE II, SAPS II, SOFA, MODS.
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276 166 –
, , M±m 41,23±0,96 41,21±1,21 p=0,9336

 (  / ) 151 / 125 101 / 65 p=0,1040

101 (36,59%) 61 (36,75%) p=0,9730

42 (15,22%) 31 (18,67%) p=0,3447

28 (10,14%) 17 (10,24%) p=0,9732
43 (15,58%) 27 (16,27%) p=0,8475

, 22 (7,97%) 9 (5,42%) p=0,3099

61 (22,10%) 43 (25,90%) p=0,3622

182 (65,94%) 110 (66,27%) p=0,9435
: .
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 [9]. -
 VARIMAX

-
.
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 H.F. Kaiser [10], -

 ( ),  1,0 (  2, 3).

,
,  13

,  1,0, 

 84,16% (  2). -
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: de abs CD3+, de abs CD4+, de abs
CD8+,  de abs CD16+ (
NK- ), de abs CD20+. 

, -
-2 (de abs CD25+),

 (de abs
CD38+), , -

 Fas-  (de abs
CD95+).

-
,  10,12% 

, -

-2 ( . 1). 

de M K – ,

,
: de Apache II, de SOFA,

de SAPS II, de MODS.
-

-
 6,90%. -

-
-

 (de ) -
, -2

 – de (CD25+/
CD38+) ( . 1).

-
, -

-
:  de  L,  de  ,  de  

,
 6,61% -

,  ( . 1).
 6,45% -

 CD3,
CD4, CD8  ( . 1). 

 50,74% -

,

 2
,

 VARIMAX

 ( )  (%)  (%)  ( )  (%)  (%)
1 11,72 24,93 24,93 9,71 20,67 20,67
2 5,14 10,93 35,87 4,76 10,12 30,79
3 4,11 8,75 44,61 3,24 6,90 37,69
4 3,40 7,24 51,85 3,11 6,61 44,29
5 2,56 5,45 57,30 3,03 6,45 50,74
6 2,15 4,57 61,87 2,74 5,84 56,58
7 1,96 4,18 66,04 2,61 5,55 62,13
8 1,81 3,85 69,90 1,89 4,02 66,14
9 1,77 3,76 73,65 1,86 3,97 70,11
10 1,39 2,96 76,61 1,79 3,81 73,92
11 1,25 2,66 79,27 1,62 3,45 77,37
12 1,17 2,49 81,76 1,60 3,40 80,77
13 1,13 2,39 84,16 1,59 3,39 84,16
14 0,95 2,02 86,18
15 0,91 1,93 88,11

…
47 4,31×10-5 9,17×10-4 100,00
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, -
 20,51% 

.
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 de  CD -

 ( . 2). -
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 (de )  NK-
 (de abs CD16+).

-
 10,97% 
. 3). 

de L, de , de , de . -

.
 9,74%

-
 ( . 3). -

 R -3 -
:

de CD38+  de (CD38+/CD95+),  de
.

 8,54% -
, -

-4
: de Apache II,

de SOFA, de SAPS II, de MODS ( . 2).
-

 de
Apache II (R=0,86)  de SAPS II (R=0,86).

-
, ,

 3
,

 VARIMAX

 ( )  (%)  (%)  ( )  (%)  (%)
1 12,33 26,23 26,23 9,64 20,51 20,51
2 6,13 13,04 39,26 5,16 10,97 31,48
3 5,20 11,05 50,32 4,58 9,74 41,22
4 3,10 6,59 56,91 4,01 8,54 49,76
5 2,83 6,01 62,92 3,93 8,37 58,12
6 2,45 5,21 68,13 3,02 6,43 64,55
7 2,14 4,55 72,68 2,30 4,90 69,45
8 1,98 4,21 76,88 2,15 4,58 74,03
9 1,77 3,77 80,65 2,12 4,50 78,54

10 1,55 3,30 83,95 1,85 3,93 82,47
11 1,08 2,30 86,25 1,78 3,78 86,25
12 0,94 2,00 88,25
13 0,31 1,72 89,96
14 0,77 1,64 91,60
15 0,68 1,45 93,05

…
47 2,92×10-16 6,21×10-16 100,00
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